
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Thursday, 12th October, 2017, 2.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Councillor Vanier – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Culture 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Leader/Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to 
take as urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 



 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. RESPITE POLICY CONSULTATION  (PAGES 1 - 38) 
 

5. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 2. 
 
 

 
Philip Slawther 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 04 October 2017 
 



 
 
Page 1  
 

Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing, October 12th 2017 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Draft joint Council and Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group Respite 

Care Policy for Children, Young People and Adults in Haringey for 
permission to consult with a range of stakeholders 

 
Report  
authorised by :  Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director Commissioning   

 
 

Lead Officers: Sebastian Dacre, Commissioning Manager 
  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1    Haringey Council and Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group are committed to 

enabling all residents to have a good start in life and to live as independently as 
possible with the right support, achieving their stated outcomes whether they are 
carers, young carers or cared for people. This paper proposes that consultation is 
carried out on a draft Respite Policy which is intended to provide clarity for all 
carers, users of all ages and practitioners to ensure that those with eligible needs 
receive the appropriate respite support.  

 
1.2 Both carers and those with care needs have rights set out in law and described in 

the guidance that the Council and CCG have to consider, specifically: The Care Act 
2014, the Children and Families Act 2014 and The National Framework for NHS 
Continuing Healthcare and NHS-funded Nursing Care 2012. 

 
1.2 These pieces of legislation and guidance provide the framework for Local 

Authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), as well as partners such 
as Mental Health Trusts, Acute trusts and the community and voluntary sector, to 
ensure that all partners are treating the needs of carers and the cared for person 
with parity, promoting their wellbeing and supporting their choice and control. There 
has also been a requirement to strengthen support for carers, including an 
emphasis on the importance of respite care. This also includes the requirement for 
the needs of young carers to be identified and addressed.  

 
1.3 The draft respite policy (attached at appendix 1) is intended to provide clarity for all 

carers, users of all ages and practitioners to ensure that those with eligible needs 
receive the appropriate respite support.  

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
Page 2   
 

1.4 This report sets out the Council’s intentions for consultation (appendix 2) with a 
wide range of stakeholders on the draft joint Council and CCG Respite Care Policy 
for Children, Young People and Adults in Haringey before the final Respite Policy is 
presented to Cabinet for approval next year. It outlines how the Council and the 
CCG will move towards a consistent and equitable way of supporting people in the 
provision of respite across health and social care.  

 
1.5 This policy forms part of a suite of documents which the Council is in the process of 

refreshing to ensure that its key priorities and outcomes – that is, to give every 
child the best start in life and to enable all adults to lead healthy and fulfilling lives, 
as set out in the Corporate Plan – are supported by clear policy positions.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1 I am delighted to introduce this draft Respite Policy for consultation across 

Haringey. The policy is a joint document between the Council and the CCG and 
reflects the strong strategic and working relationships between the two partners.   
 

2.2 We full acknowledge the significant contribution which carers make to supporting 
people with care needs of all ages to lead independent and fulfilling lives. We see 
on a daily basis the difference that the energy, dedication and enthusiasm of 
carers make in the lives of local residents who need more support. This policy is 
aimed at providing clarity about the respite offer which would be available both 
from the Council and from the CCG.  

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 To approve the draft Respite Policy for consultation with stakeholders for a period 

of 56 days (8 weeks). 
 

3.2 To report back to Cabinet on the responses to the consultation undertaken and for 
a decision on the proposed Respite Policy.  

 
4. Reasons for decision  

 
4.1     Haringey Council is committed to supporting carers, young carers and the cared for 

person to access the right respite care in a way that supports carers, contributes to 
outcomes for the cared for person and aligns with the Borough Plan. The Council is 
also committed to closer integration between health and social care. This policy 
outlines Haringey Council and Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group’s approach 
to respite care which has the aim of maintaining or improving carers’ well-being 
and, in line with the Care Act 2014, the Children and Families Act 2014 and The 
National Framework for NHS Continuing Healthcare and NHS- funded Nursing 
Care 2012 treating carers and the cared for person equivalently. 

 
4.2 Haringey Council and Haringey CCG recognise the significant contribution that 

carers – whether family members, young carers or parent carers – make to the 

Page 2



 

 
 
Page 3   
 

care of those with a range of needs who are thereby able to remain living at home 
for longer, preventing the need for institutionally based care for as long as possible.  

 
4.3 The current council arrangements for respite care do not rest upon a single clearly 

stated policy position. Current practice is inconsistent with local variations in 
different service areas.  

 
4.4 The CCG also does not have a single clearly stated policy position. 
 
4.5 The aim of a single respite policy is clearly to set out and define what respite care 

is and isn’t, to provide a clear pathway for identifying need and the provision of 
respite and to set out how charging applies to respite thereby providing clarity and 
consistency for all carers and cared for across Haringey. 

 
5.  Alternative options considered 

 
 5.1    Alternative options considered were separate respite policies for children, adults, 

health and social care. This option was not taken forward as this would have been 
a missed opportunity to encourage joined up working across service boundaries. 

 
5.2 The contents of the Policy reflect the wider strategic aims of the Council to give all 

children the best start in life and empower all adults to live healthy, long and 
fulfilling lives and also to contribute to the closer integration of health and social 
care. The option of maintaining the current model for respite was not considered to 
meet these wider strategic aims due to the lack of consistency across service 
areas.   
 

6. Background information 
 
6.1       The draft Respite Policy seeks to bring into one place arrangements for carers 

and the cared-for person with regard to respite care and to ensure consistency of 
approach across the Council and the CCG. This Policy does not affect eligibility 
for services or support.  

 
6.2 Currently, respite is offered inconsistently and depends on practice in each 

individual service area. There is currently no single policy in place which sets out 
what respite is and how it is identified, funded and delivered. In some areas 
respite is offe
[...]
 
priorities for the Council over the three years running from 2015 – 2018. The draft 
Respite policy will deliver outcomes in both Priority 1 and Priority 2 of the Plan to to 
give all children the best start in life and empower all adults to live healthy, long and 
fulfilling lives and also to contribute to the closer integration of health and social 
care.   

 
8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer, Procurement, Assistant 
Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities). 
 
8.1   Finance  

 
8.1.1 The council’s total spend on respite for 2016/17 was £1.38m and the forecast 

spend for 2017/18 is £1.14m.  
 

8.1.2 We would always recommend that value for money is obtained through the best 
use of resources ensuring that efficiencies and savings opportunities are always 
explored fully. 
 

8.1.3 In applying a consistent approach, the allocation of respite is likely to have a 
dampening impact on spend as decisions will be based on carers needs as 
opposed to historic entitlement. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 
Page 5   
 

8.1.4 At this stage in the process it is noted that the policy is in draft. When the final 
proposal is submitted it is to be accompanied by an analysis of the full financial 
impact. 
 

8.2 Procurement 
 
Strategic Procurement notes the contents of this report and will seek to work 
with the service units to incorporate any new policy into future procurement 
activity relating to respite provision. 
 
 

8.3 Legal 
 
8.3.1 The proposal is for a respite policy across children and adult social care and 

health. It could affect existing arrangements and expectations for the provision 
of respite care. There is a common law duty on the Council to consult with 
service users and other stakeholders that are likely to be affected by the 
proposal. The consultation must take place at a time when the proposals are still 
at their formative stages. The Council must provide the consultees with sufficient 
information to enable them properly to un
[...]
and the cared for person, including their 
protected characteristics, will be collected during the consultation. The 
consultation will also allow stakeholders to provide feedback, which will be taken 
into consideration when shaping the final Respite Policy.  
 

9. Use of Appendices 
 

9.1       Appendix 1: Draft Respite Policy 
 

9.2       Appendix 2: Draft consultation questions  
 

9.3 Appendix 3: Draft Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

10. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1995 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 11 
 

` 
        
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Respite Care Policy for Children,  
Young People and Adults in Haringey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

Page 2 of 11 
 

 
 
 

CONTENTS  
 
1 Introduction 
2 Carers 
3 Scope of Policy 
4 Aim of This policy 
5 Background 

 National Context 

 Local Context 
6 Eligibility for Respite Care 
7 Respite Care Defined: A Framework for Respite Care 
8 Accessing Respite Care 
9 Emergency Respite 
10 Other short term care 
11 Personal Budgets 
12 Charges for Respite Care 
13 Conclusion 
 

Glossary 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 11 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 

Haringey Council and NHS Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
recognise the significant contribution that carers – whether family members, 
young carers or parent carers – make to the care of those with a range of 
needs. In this way, many people are able to remain living at home for longer, 
preventing the need for institutionally based care for as long as possible.  

 
Although carers recognise the rewarding and positive aspects of their role, 
there is also evidence that many carers experience negative impacts which 
affect their physical and emotional health and wellbeing and ultimately their 
ability to continue in their caring role.  
 
The needs of those caring for others are as diverse as the needs of those 
being cared for and therefore it is impo
[...]

The policy sets out Haringey Council‟s and Haringey Clinical Commissioning 
Group‟s approach to respite care provision in the borough for children, young 
people and adults. This local policy aims to ensure that residents, all carers 
(including young carers) and professionals have clarity about the definition 
and provision of respite care for people with health and care needs in 
Haringey and can be clear about the respite offer. 

This document will also set out how we intend respite care to be considered 
as part of a support plan for carers, including young carers.  

 
5 Background  
 

National Policy Context  
 

Both carers and those with care needs have rights set out in law and 
described in the guidance that the Council and CCG have to consider, 
specifically 

 The Care Act 2014 1 
 

 Children and Families Act 2014 2 
 

 The National Framework for NHS Continuing Healthcare and NHS- funded 
Nursing Care 2012 3 

 
These pieces of legislation provide the framework for Local Authorities and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), as well as partners such as Mental 
Health Trusts, Acute trusts and the community and voluntary sector, to ensure 
that the we are treating the needs of the carer, and the cared for person with 
parity. There has been a requirement to strengthen support for carers, 
including an emphasis on the importance of respite care.  In addition, the 
needs of young carers to be identified and addressed.  

 

                                                           
1 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted  

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-
statutory-guidance  

  
2
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted  

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/young-persons-guide-to-the-children-and-
families-act-2014  

 
3
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-

healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care  

 

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/care-act-statutory-guidance/care-and-support-statutory-guidance
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/young-persons-guide-to-the-children-and-families-act-2014
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/young-persons-guide-to-the-children-and-families-act-2014
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-framework-for-nhs-continuing-healthcare-and-nhs-funded-nursing-care


 

Page 5 of 11 
 

Local Context: Our vision and principles  
 

Haringey Council and Haringey CCG will work in partnership with and all other 
agencies working with carers to improve outcomes for carers in this borough.  
 
Ensuring that we have a clear, consistent approach to providing respite care 
that contributes to positive outcomes for children, young people and adults in 
Haringey is a priority in enabling this vision and fits with wider local objectives. 
 
The approach set out in this policy document will be underpinned by the 
following cross-cutting principles; 

 
 

Principle 1 

Carers and the cared for person will be respected and listened to and be at 
the centre of their care and support planning process to define and achieve 
outcomes relating to their eligible needs.  

Principle 2 

The carer and cared for person will be treated fairly and equitably, recognising 
their individual circumstances and will be offered respite based on their 
eligible health and care needs. 

Principle 3 

The cared for person who has been assessed and eligible will have choice 
and control over respite care to meet their needs, which will help achieve their 
outcomes and enable ind
[...]
ed a major 
adaptation before they can return home with a funded care package they 
had previously received.   
 

11 Personal Budgets 
 

Personal Budgets for Respite Care are not to be utilised by the carer for their 
own support, but must be used to pay for care of the cared for person. A 
Personal Budget made to a carer (either in the form of a direct payment or a 
managed personal budget) as a result of their own carer‟s assessment should 

Page 14



 

Page 9 of 11 
 

not be used to fund respite care or other direct support to the cared for 
person. A carer‟s Personal Budget is allocated in response to their own 
assessment and support plan and is for them to meet their own needs and the 
outcomes they have identified.  
 
The carer for children eligible for a short break will receive a personal budget 
based upon assessment, resource allocation and support planning.  

 
12 Charges for Respite Care 
 

Respite care for adults organised by the Council is treated under the Council‟s 
charging policy, which states that all respite up to a maximum cap of 8 weeks 
per rolling year – including residential care settings – will be included in the 
assessment of how much someone should contribute under the Fairer 
Charging framework6.   
 
Respite Care arranged by the Council for a parent carer who is caring for a 
child under the age of 18 years of age will not be subject to charging. 
 
Respite Care arranged by the Council for a young carer who is caring for 
another child will not be subject to charging. 
 
Respite Care arranged by the CCG is not subject to charging as outlined in 
the NHS Framework for those in receipt of NHS Continuing Care.  
 
Where care for the cared for person is joint funded by the CCG and Council, 
there will be no charge for respite care commissioned by the CCG.   

13 Conclusion 

By producing a combined policy across children and adults, health and social 
care the Council and CCG have demonstrated their commitment to improving 
the li
[...]
e 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Respite Policy Consultation 
Haringey Council and NHS Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
recognise the significant contribution that carers – whether family members, young 
carers or parent carers – make to the care of those with a range of needs.  
 
The draft respite policy focuses on what happens when a carer cannot provide care 
in the short term. This can require respite care to be arranged as an important part of 
wider support planning for a cared for person who is eligible for social care or health 
funding. 
 
Although the draft policy does not cover direct support to carers and young carers – 
whose needs will have been identified through their own care and support plan - the 
respite care provided directly to the cared for person provides a break, for the carer 
or young carer, from their caring responsibility. 
 
In this way, many people are able to remain living at home for longer, preventing the 
need for institutionally based care for as long as possible. 

What is the purpose of the consultation? 
We want to know what users of respite care and carers think about our draft respite 

policy. The reason for this is to see if we should make changes to the policy. 

What is Respite Care? 
Respite care is short term care by Paid Carers of adults or children who normally 
receive care in their own home from informal carers.  It is provided when the cared 
for person is eligible for care services and the carer cannot provide that care, or the 
cared for person requires a break from their carer. 
 
Like any support, Respite Care should allow flexibility and choice for the cared for 
person and for carers, so it can take many forms.   

 
Examples of respite care include: 

a. Paid carers coming into the home to deliver the care required  
b. Time taken doing daytime activities to give a break for the carer, for 

example after school clubs, or day centres/play schemes.  
c. A period in a supported liv
[...]
nical Commissioning Group  

Officer completing assessment  Carlene Liverpool/ Lillee Craig  

Equalities/ HR Advisor  Paul Green  

Cabinet meeting date (if applicable)  12th October 2017  

Director/Assistant Director   Charlotte Pomery  

 
 

2. Summary of the proposal  
 
Please outline in no more than 3 paragraphs  

 The proposal which is being assessed  

 The key stakeholders who may be affected by the policy or proposal  

 The decision-making route being taken 

 

Page 23



2 

 

The Proposal  
 
Haringey Council and NHS Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) recognise the 
significant contribution that carers, whether family members, young carers or parent carers make 
to the care of those who are disabled, frail or ill. In this way, many people are able to remain 
living at home for longer, preventing the need for institutionally based care for as long as 
possible.  
 
Currently, there is no single respite policy across the Council and CCG, which sets out what 
respite is, how it is identified and how it is provided. This means that practice is varied, creating 
disparity in the respite offer across different client groups and age groups. A respite policy is 
therefore being developed across Adults, Children’s and Health to enable us to implement a 
consistent approach to providing respite, ensuring that it is aligned with care and support 
planning for clients and that the budget is used to support agreed outcomes. By adopting a 
consistent approach, this will reduce the likelihood of discrimination in the provision of respite. 
 
It will also serve to provide a clear definition of respite as well as provide procedural guidance, 
creating transparency for staff, service users and carers. It is worth noting that the Children & 
Young People’s service already have a short breaks policy for parent carers of disabled children 
and young carers. This respite policy is not seeking to change what is already in place, but to 
ensure an overarching 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON THURSDAY, 12TH OCTOBER, 2017, 14:00 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Vanier, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Culture   
 
 
 
145. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the 
agenda in respect of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed 
and noted the information contained therein. 
 

146. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

147. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

148. RESPITE POLICY CONSULTATION  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought approval to enter into an 
eight-week consultation with stakeholders on the draft respite policy. 

RESOLVED 

I. To approve the draft Respite Policy for consultation with stakeholders for a 
period of 56 days (8 weeks). 

 
II. To report back to Cabinet on the responses to the consultation undertaken and 

for a decision on the proposed Respite Policy.  
 
Reasons for decision  
 
Haringey Council is committed to supporting carers, young carers and the cared for 
person to access the right respite care in a way that supports carers, contributes to 
outcomes for the cared for person and aligns with the Borough Plan. The Council is 
also committed to closer integration between health and social care. The policy 
outlined Haringey Council and Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group’s approach to 
respite care which had the aim of maintaining or improving carers’ well-being and, in 
line with the Care Act 2014, the Children and Families Act 2014 and The National 
Framework for NHS Continuing Healthcare and NHS- funded Nursing Care 2012 
treating carers and the cared for person equivalently. 

 



 

 

Haringey Council and Haringey CCG recognised the significant contribution that 
carers – whether family members, young carers or parent carers – made to the care of 
those with a range of needs who are thereby able to remain living at home for longer, 
preventing the need for institutionally based care for as long as possible.  

 
The current council arrangements for respite care did not rest upon a single clearly 
stated policy position. Current practice was inconsistent with local variations in 
different service areas.  
 
The CCG also did not have a single clearly stated policy position. 

 
The aim of a single respite policy was to clearly set out and define what respite care 
was and was not, to provide a clear pathway for identifying need and the provision of 
respite and to set out how charging applied to respite thereby providing clarity and 
consistency for all carers and cared for across Haringey. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
Alternative options considered were separate respite policies for children, adults, 
health and social care. This option was not taken forward as this would have been a 
missed opportunity to encourage joined up working across service boundaries. 
 
The contents of the Policy reflected the wider strategic aims of the Council to give all 
children the best start in life and empower all adults to live healthy, long and fulfilling 
lives and also to contribute to the closer integration of health and social care. The 
option of maintaining the current model for respite was not considered to meet these 
wider strategic aims due to the lack of consistency across service areas.   
 
 

149. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


